                                                                   May 1, 1997

Jennifer M. Waldron

Assistant City Attorney

City of Novato

Offices of Walter & Pistole

670 West Napa Street, Suite F

Sonoma, California  95476

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-184
Dear Ms. Waldron:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS

1.  If a local jurisdiction does not impose its own contribution limits pursuant to Section 85706, do the contribution limits in Section 85301 automatically apply?

2.  If a local jurisdiction does not impose its own voluntary expenditure limits, does Proposition 208 impose a particular voluntary expenditure limit?

CONCLUSIONS

1.  Yes.  The contribution limits set out in Section 85301 would apply.

2.  No.  If a local jurisdiction does not adopt voluntary expenditure limits, no limits are automatically imposed by the Act.  However, in the absence of expenditure limits individual candidates may not receive contributions in higher limits pursuant to Section 85402.

ANALYSIS
Please be aware that Proposition 208 is applicable to local jurisdictions.  For instance, contributions in local races in districts with fewer than 100,000 residents are generally limited to $100 for those candidates who do not agree to spending limits and $250 to those candidates who do agree to spending limits.  (Sections 85301 and 85402.)  However, Proposition 208 does not automatically impose voluntary expenditure limits on local jurisdictions.  Section 85400(c) states:

“Any local jurisdiction, municipality, or county may establish voluntary expenditure ceilings for candidates and controlled committees of such candidates for elective office not to exceed one dollar ($1) per resident for each election in the district in which the candidate is seeking elective office.  Voluntary expenditure ceilings may be set at lower levels by the local governing body.”

If a local jurisdiction does not adopt voluntary expenditure ceilings, then individual candidates cannot take advantage of the higher contribution limits in Section 85402.  If the local jurisdiction has no voluntary expenditure ceilings, then the contribution limits of Section 85301 apply.  However, Section 85706, does grant local jurisdictions a degree of autonomy to enact their own body of campaign finance provisions:

“(a)  Nothing in this Act shall nullify contribution limitations or other disclosures or prohibitions of any local jurisdiction that are as or more stringent than set forth in this Act.

(b) The governing body of a local jurisdiction may impose lower contribution limitations or other campaign disclosures or prohibitions that are as or more stringent than set forth in this Act.  A local jurisdiction may impose higher contribution or expenditure limitations only by a vote of the people.

(c) . . . [protects local programs involving the use of matching funds.]”

The verb “may impose” in the last section of subsection (b) has been interpreted to include previously enacted ordinances.  (Mueller Advice Letter, No. A-96-353.)

Hopefully, this will assist you in understanding Proposition 208's effect on local jurisdictions.  I have enclosed a copy of Proposition 208 and a summary of the measure for your information.  Of course, you should feel free to call or write the Commission with specific questions about the Act and Proposition 208.       

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By: Marte Castaños

       Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





